
 

 

 

 
Meeting 
 

Winchester Town Forum 
 

Date and Time 
 

Thursday, 15th September, 2022 at 6.30 pm. 

Venue 
 

Walton Suite, Winchester Guildhall 

 

Note: This meeting is being held in person at the location specified above and the 
following arrangements apply. Members of the public should note that a live audio 
feed of the meeting will be available from the councils website 
(www.winchester.gov.uk ) and the video recording will be publicly available on the 
council’s YouTube channel shortly after the meeting.  
 
For members of the public who are unable to utilise this facility, a limited number of 
seats will be made available at the above named location however attendance must 
be notified to the council at least 3 clear working days before the meeting.  Please 
note that priority will be given to those wishing to attend and address the meeting 
over those wishing to attend and observe 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

1.   Apologies  
 To record the names of apologies given 

 

2.   Disclosures of Interests  
 To receive any disclosure of interests from Members and Officers in matters 

to be discussed. 
Note: Councillors are reminded of their obligations to declare disclosable 
pecuniary interests, personal and/or prejudicial interests in accordance with 
legislation and the Council’s Code of Conduct. 
  
If you require advice, please contact the appropriate Democratic Services 
Officer, prior to the meeting. 
 

3.   Chairperson's Announcements  
 

4.   Minutes of the previous meeting held on 16 June 2022 (Pages 5 - 12) 
 That the minutes of the meeting be signed as a correct record. 

 
 
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.winchester.gov.uk/


5.   Public Participation  
 To receive and note the questions asked and statements made from 

members of the public on issues relating to the responsibility of this Forum. 
 
Members of the public and visiting councillors may speak at the Forum, 
provided they have registered to speak three working days in advance. 
[...]
s://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=352&MId=2032&info=1&Ver=4
https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=352&MId=2032&info=1&Ver=4


 
 

 
 

WINCHESTER TOWN FORUM 
 

Thursday, 16 June 2022 
Attendance: 

 
Councillors 

 
Craske (Chairperson) 

  
 
Batho 
Becker 
Edwards 
Ferguson 
Learney 
 
 

 
Radcliffe 
Reach 
Thompson 
Tippett-Cooper 
Westwood  
 

 
Full audio recording and video recording 
 
 
 

 
 

1.    APPOINTMENT OF THE CHAIRPERSON AND VICE CHAIRPERSON FOR THE 
2022/23 MUNICIPAL YEAR  
 

RESOLVED: 
 

That Councillor Craske be elected Chairperson and Councillor 
Becker be appointed Vice-Chairperson for the 2022/23 municipal year. 

 
2.    APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Green, Scott and Tod. 
 

3.    DISCLOSURES OF INTERESTS  
 
No disclosures of interest were made at the meeting. 
 

4.    CHAIRPERSON'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairperson welcomed all newly elected and returning members of the 
Forum to the first meeting of the new municipal year. In addition, he 
congratulated Councillor Derek Green on becoming the 823rd Mayor of 
Winchester and wished him well during his mayoral year.   

Public Document Pack

Page 5

Agenda Item 4

https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=159&MId=2973&Ver=4


 
 

 
 

 
5.    MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 17 MARCH 2022  

 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 17 March 2022 

be approved and adopted. 
 

6.    PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
Patrick Davies and Ian Tait spoke during public participation, as summarised 
below. In addition, Jeremy Mortimer (on behalf of Cycle Winchester) also 
addressed the forum regarding Item 9 (Bike Parking and Security). A summary 
of his representation was outlined under the relevant item below. 
 
Mr Davies made reference to the representation he gave at Cabinet on 23 May 
2022 regarding to the way the council operates, in particular, how the council 
deals with issues in the town area. He suggested that the role, function and 
duties of the Winchester Town Forum be reviewed.  
 
Mr Davies also considered the appointment of informal groups that met in 
private, with limited open feedback to the public, to be an inappropriate way of 
addressing major issues that arise in the town area. He also referred to 
Cabinet’s review of the governance for major projects and he queried how this 
would be done?  
 
In response to Mr Davies, the Chairperson advised he would endeavour to 
review the role of the Forum and its informal groups regarding engagement, in 
line with the constitution, and advised that he would discuss the concerns raised 
regarding major projects with Mr Davies in due course. 
 
Mr Tait made reference to ongoing concerns regarding anti-social behaviour in 
the city centre, particularly around Kings Walk, where recent works had resulted 
in the displacement of street drinking to other areas in the town. He made 
reference to the alcohol exclusion zone which he stated needed to be enforced, 
and also referred to the need for positive intervention, help and support. 
 
Following Mr Tait’s deputation, the Cabinet Member for Community and Housing 
reported that the council sponsored organisations to help with outreach 
programmes and advised that she would draw the comments of any worsening 
situation to their attention.  
 
In addition, Councillor Tippett-Cooper referred to the availability of multiple 
services and organisations such as Trinity Winchester, Two Saints, Bid Rangers 
and the police who provided assistance and positive intervention where 
necessary.  
 
At the conclusion of public participation, the Chairperson thanked Mr Davies and 
Mr Tait for their comments and contribution. 
 
 

Page 6



 
 

 
 

7.    TO NOTE THE DATE AND TIMES OF FUTURE MEETINGS:  
 

RESOLVED: 
 
  That the date and times of meetings for 2022/23, as set out on 
 the agenda, be noted. 
 

8.    DRAFT BID BUSINESS PLA
[...]
t in the report, subject to noting 
that the Local Plan would come forward to the September meeting of the forum 
with the possible reorganisation of agenda items for this particular meeting date.  
 
Regarding the informal groups, it was agreed that a Town Vision Informal Group 
be established for 2022/23 as suggested at the previous meeting of the forum to 
underpin, engage and support all of the informal groups going forward. It was 
agreed that the Town Account Grants Informal Group be merged into the work of 
the newly established Town Vision Informal Group going forward.  The proposed 
terms of reference and governance for this particular informal group were 
outlined.   
 
In addition, it was agreed that the North Walls and KGV Informal Groups be 
combined (to include the St Giles Hill park area) to form the newly named ‘Parks 
and Recreation Informal Group’. The membership of these newly appointed and 
newly combined informal groups and the other existing informal groups for 
2022/23 was agreed as set out below. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

1. That, subject to the inclusion above, the  2022/23 work 
programme be approved and authority be delegated to the 
Strategic Director, in consultation with the Chairperson, to further 
set the detailed work programme for the municipal year. 

 
2. That membership of the Forum’s informal groups for 
2022/23 be approved as stated above and set out below: 

 
(i)  Planning for the future in Winchester Town:  

  Members: Becker, Craske, Edwards, Reach, Scott (tbc) and 
  Westwood 
  Lead Officer: S Finch 
 

Page 9



 
 

 
 

 (ii) Winchester Town Forum (North Walls) (KGV) and (St Giles Hill) 
  Informal Groups – combined to form newly named Winchester 
  Town Forum (Parks and Recreation) Informal Group 
  Members: Batho, Becker, Ferguson, Learney, Radcliffe and  
  Tippett-Cooper. 
  Lead Officer: S Croker  

 
(iii)  Winchester Town Forum (City Centre) Informal Group 

Members: Batho, Edwards, Learney, Radcliffe, Thompson and 
Tod  

  Lead Officer: S Finch 
 

(iv)  Winchester Town Forum (Account Informal) Group  
  Members: Ferguson, Learney, Reach and Tod.  
  Lead Officer: D Kennedy 

 
 (v) Winchester Town Forum (Heritage) Informal Group 
  Members: Radcliffe, Thompson, Tippett-Cooper & Westwood 
  Lead Officer: R White 
 
 (vi) Winchester Town Forum (Outdoor Swimming) Informal Group 
  Members: Becker, Tod and Tippett-Cooper 
  Lead Officer: S Croker 

  
 (vii) Winchester Town Forum (Town Vision) Informal Group (newly 
  established to include the Town Accounts Grants 
  Members: Batho, Becker and Craske 
  Lead Officer: S Robbins 

 
 

11.    INFORMAL GROUP - VERBAL UPDATE  
 
The Forum received individual updates from the Chairpersons of various Town 
Informal Groups. Each summarised the work that had been carried out by the 
respective groups over the previous two-month period.   
 
Councillor Radcliffe – Parks and Recreation Informal Group 
This group now consolidated the work of the previous North Walls and KGV 
Informal Groups, together with the St Giles Hill Park in order for officers to 
provide strong support on these three projects. It was reported that North Walls 
were currently moving from the planning to the implementation stage and that 
KGV was underway with improvements and the build out of a new skate park 
with the next stages being the construction of the new pavilion, improvements to 
the pitches and an upgrade to the playground area. Councillor Radcliffe 
welcomed the support of the Forum for an ambitious new management plan at 
St Giles Hill, where it was hoped restoration would commence going forward. 
 
Councillor Edwards – City Centre Group. 
It was noted that a street scene officer had recently been appointed to oversee 
proactively address issues throughout the city centre.  
 

Page 10



 
 

 
 

St Maurice’s Covert lighting and the ceiling works were now complete and the art 
commission for the mural had three accepted proposals which were available to 
view on the council’s website before 24 June for comments. 
 
Councillor Tippett-Cooper – Heritage Group 
Ongoing works were taking place at Hyde Gate which would be a key focus for 
the rest of the year. A construction stone engineer had recently been contracted 
to undertake restoration works to the gate which was due to commence shortly 
once necessary consents had been obtained. Work was due to commence to 
carry out the waxing of King Alfred over the coming weeks. Works had also been 
carried out to reattach the kite to the kite flyer in Parchment Street, additional 
bracing had been installed and a thorough clean had taken place.  
 
 RESOLVED: 
 
  That the updates received from the Town Informal Groups, be 
 noted. 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm and concluded at 9.00 pm 
 
 
 

Chairperson 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 12



  
 

WTF310 
WINCHESTER TOWN FORUM 

 
 

REPORT TITLE: WINCHESTER TOWN ACCOUNT FINANCIAL PLANNING 
2022/23 
 
15 SEPTEMBER 2022 

REPORT OF FINANCE MANAGER (STRATEGIC FINANCE)  

Contact Officer:  Darren Kennedy    Tel No: 01962 848464 Email 
dkennedy@winchester.gov.uk 

WARD(S):  ALL 
 
 

 

 
PURPOSE 

To provide an update of the current financial position of the Winchester Town 
Account and financial projections over the medium and long term. This supports the 
development of a refreshed financial strategy and final budget recommendations in 
January 2023. 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

1. That the Town Forum notes the financial projections in Appendix A, and 

agrees the budget timetable for 2023/24. 

 

 

Page 13

Agenda Item 6

mailto:dkennedy@winchester.gov.uk


  WTF310 
 

 

 

IMPLICATIONS: 
 
1 COUNCIL PLAN OUTCOME  

1.1 This report sets out the current financial position and latest medium and long 
term projections, along with detailed sensitivity analysis. This analysis will 
help to guide and inform budget planning work and the options for delivering 
the Council Plan. 
 

2 FINANCIAL
[...]
 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

That Town Forum notes: 
 
1. the achievements and successes of the small grants programme in 2021-22; 

2. the impending review of the Crowdfund contract; 

3. the important role of Members in supporting the community engagement process 

and encouraging grant applications; and 

 

That Town Forum approves: 
 
4. delegated authority be given to the Corporate Head of Economy and Community 

to approve the grant criteria and allocations, in consultation with the Town Forum 

Informal Vision Group 

5. reopening the small grants scheme with immediate effect with the following 

updates: 

a) increasing the maximum award from £500 to £1,000 to in response to the 

Page 25

Agenda Item 7



  WTF311 
 

 

cost of living crisis and rising inflation 

b) amending the criteria to include an element of core costs, where the cost 

of living is having an impact on the organisation  

6. reopening the Crowdfund Winchester Town Community Fund with immediate 

effect until 15 November 2022 with the following updates: 

a) amending the criteria to include an element of core costs, where the cost 

of living is having an impact on the organisation  

7. the £40k grant budget is used flexibility to allocate funds between different grant 

programmes to meet the demand for small grants and crowdfunding 

 

 

Page 26



  WTF311 
 

 

 

IMPLICATIONS: 
 
1 COUNCIL PLAN OUTCOME 

1.1 Tackling the Climate Emergency and Creating a Greener District 

1.2 The Town Community Fund supports projects that contribute to this outcome 
through the Environment priority 

1.3 Homes for all 

1.4 The Town Community Fund supports projects that contribute to this outcome 
through the Inclusion priority and the Town Forum Small Grants support 
projects that contribute to this outcome through the Community Benefit 
priority. 

1.5 Living Well 

1.6 The Town Community Fund supports projects that contribute to this outcome 
through the Wellbeing priority and the Town Forum S
[...]
 
 
Community opposition to 
decisions that are made.  

 

 

 
The Council and 
Crowdfunder will provide 
support and will 
extensively promote the 
grants to applicants.  
 
 
 
Clear and transparent 
grants processes  

 

 

 
Local groups and 
organisations can develop 
their own campaign and be 
actively involved in putting 
forward projects for grant 
funding and Crowdfund 
Winchester.  
 
Promote the positive 
outcomes achieved by 
funded organisations.  

 

Timescales 
 

Only 6 months of the 

financial year now remain 

and there is a risk that not 

all budget will be spent 

 

 

Allow flexibility in allocation 

of funds between different 

grant programmes 

 

Member involvement to 

help promote grant 

schemes 

 

 

  

Page 30



  WTF311 
 

 

 

Risk  Mitigation Opportunities 

Project capacity 

 

Insufficient staff available 
to implement the changes 
to the grant systems and 
process.  

 

 

 

Changes required are 
minor and project timeline 
including updates required 
will minimise impact on 
resources.  

 

 

 
 
11 SUPPORTING INFORMATION: 

Town Forum Small Grants 

11.1 Appendix 1 summarises the 24 applications received and the resulting 19 
grant awards made from the Town Forum small grants budget in 2021-22 

11.2 The small grants programme continues to be a success, receiving a good 
number of applications from a variety of organisations across all five town 
wards.  However, there has been anecdotal feedback from the voluntary 
sector that increasing costs mean that an upper grant limit of £500 can be a 
disincentive. 

11.3 This rise also includes a request for a proportion of core costs where the cost 
of living is having an impact on the organisation.  This should enable and 
encourage organisations to deliver small scale projects more effectively and 
increase their service delivery. 

11.4 It is proposed that the Town Forum Small Grant Scheme opens with 
immediate effect, with some small changes as follows: 

a) increasing the maximum award from £500 to £1,000 to address the 
cost of living crisis and rising inflation 

b) relaxing the criteria to include core costs where the cost of living is 
having an impact on the organisation – this is consistent with the 
approach being considered for district Small Grants 

Crowdfund Winchester – Town Community Fund 

11.5 Appendix 2 summarises the projects supported by the Town Community Fund 
since the launch of Crowdfund Winchester in early 2020, No Crowdfunder 
awards were made from the Town Fund budget in 2021-22.  Like this year, 
the Grant programme was only opened in September and anecdotal evidence 
suggests there was low interest in the Crowdfunding platform due to groups in 
recovery mode from the financial effects of COVID. 

11.6 Appendix 3 summarises the Crowdfunder match-funding grants awarded to 
projects in the town area in 2021-22. These were made from the General 

Page 31



  WTF311 
 

 

 

Fund as the applications were made while the Town Community Fund was 
closed.  

11.7 The Crowdfund Winchester platform contract ends in December 2022 and a 
review is being undertaken to decide the next steps beyond this. Members of 
the Town Forum Informal Vision Group will be consulted as part of this review 
and the outcome of this work will be discussed by the Housing and 
Environment Policy Committee in December. 

11.8 In the meantime it is proposed to reopen the Town Community Fund 
immediately, for applications until 15 November 2022, allowing campaigns 
sufficient time to secure match funding before the end of the contract period. 

11.9 It is proposed to relax the criteria to include core costs where the cost of living 
is having an impact on the organisation – in line with other Crowdfund 
Winchester grant programmes. 

Ensuring Budget Spend 

11.10 Since only half the year remains to make grant awards, a number of steps will 
need to be taken to ensure that the grants budget is allocated as fully as 
possible within

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

WINCHESTER TOWN FORUM 
 

Thursday, 15 September 2022  
(adjourned to Thursday, 22 September 2022) 

 
Attendance: 

 
Councillors 

 
Craske (Chairperson) 

 
 
Batho 
Becker 
Edwards 
Ferguson 
Learney 
 
 

 
Radcliffe 
Reach 
Tippett-Cooper 
Tod 
Westwood 
  
 

 
Full audio recording and video recording – 15 September 2022 
Full audio recording and video recording – 22 September 2022 
 
 
 

 
Adjourned session of Winchester Town Forum held 15 September 2022 

 
1.    CHAIRPERSON ANNOUNCEMENT - HER MAJESTY THE QUEEN  

 
At the start of the 14 September meeting, the Chairperson announced that since 
the summons for this meeting was issued last week, the very sad news of the 
death of Her Majesty the Queen had been received.  However as it was not 
considered appropriate for discussions of the issues on the published agenda to 
proceed during the period of National Mourning for Her Majesty, it was proposed 
that the meeting be adjourned. 
 
The Chairperson made a brief statement to the Forum and the meeting then 
stood in silent tribute. 

 

RESOLVED: 
 

That the meeting be adjourned and reconvene on Thursday 22 
September 2022 at 6.30pm 

 
Reconvened session of Winchester Town Forum held 22 September 2022 

 
2.    APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Green, Scott and 
Thompson. 

https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=159&MId=2996&Ver=4
https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=159&MId=4155&Ver=4


 
 

 
 

 
3.    DISCLOSURES OF INTERESTS  

 
Councillor Tod declared a personal (but non prejudicial) interest concerning 
agenda items that may be related to his role as a County Councillor. 
 
Councillor Tippett-Cooper declared a personal (but not prejudicial) interest in 
respect of item 8 (Town Forum Grants Programme) as a volunteer and director 
of Unit 12 who were a recipient of small grants and crowdfunding.  
 

4.    CHAIRPERSON'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairperson thanked the Forum for their attendance at the reconvened 
meeting.  
 

5.    MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 16 JUNE 2022  
 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 16 June 2022 be 
approved and adopted. 

 
6.    PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

 
Mike Slinn (on behalf of Kings Barton Residents’ Association), Chris Gilham (on 
behalf of the Transport Group of WinACC), Nigel Davison (on behalf of the 
residents of Harestock Road), Charles Crawford and Andy Key (for Cycle 
Winchester) spoke during public participation regarding Andover Road and road 
networks in the north of the city, as summarised below. In addition, Ian Tait also 
spoke during public participation and his comments are summarised below:  
 
Mike Slinn made reference to the following points: 
 

 The ‘Keep Andover Road Open’ petition submitted to Hampshire County 
Council in July 2022 and to the comments made by the 3,000 signatories.  
 

 Residents of Weeke and Harestock as well as Kings Barton had also 
expressed concern that their housing estates would be used a ‘rat run’ 
following the closure of the Andover Road. 

 

 The consequences if the Andover Road was to close including heavy traffic 
movement through the Kings Barton development, reductions in road use by 
pedestrians and cyclists and increases to noise, air pollution and carbon 
emissions. 

 

 Misconceptions that roads create traffic when it should be noted that it was 
people that created traffic, not whether Andover Road was closed or not. The 
problems he suggested were being caused by people using the City Centre 
to and from the Andover Road as a rat run through to Junction 9 avoiding 
traffic congestion on alternative routes to and from the A34. 



 
 

 
 

 

 Improvements to bus, cycling and pedestrian for the residents of Kings 
Barton to reduce the amount of traffic were sought. 

 

Andy Key made reference to the following points: 
 

 Cycle route plans rely on Andover Road not being a through road for 
traffic. 

 He suggested that Winchester Avenue could be made a low traffic 
neighbourhood with reduced traffic access for vehicles as this would be a 
useful active travel route. 

 Traffic congestion issues. 

 Additional cycling friendly routes.   
 
Chris Gilham made reference to the following points: 
 

 Significant concern that the closure of Andover Road would increase total 
road traffic capacity.  

 Cannot accept that Winchester’s central traffic should be reduced through a 
policy of imposing junction congestion.  

 If there was an argument for retaining Andover Road that road capacity must 
be constrained by other means.  

 Solutions had to be about sustainable transport planning and there was 
continuing concern that the Winchester Movement Strategy had lost its way, 
with its main aim to reduce traffic currently unaltered. 
 

Nigel Davison made reference to the following points: 
 

 Representing several residents of Harestock Road which was the main 
diversion route for traffic from the M3 roadworks. He asked that consideration 
be given to wheelchair users with existing pavement width offering 
inadequate space in this area. 

 Sought traffic calming, speed reduction and road maintenance repairs to be 
carried out along Harestock Road. 

 
Charles Crawford made reference to the following points: 
 

 Expressed concern regarding the 40mph speed limit along Chilbolton Avenue 
and Harestock Road. 

 Speed limits at the top and bottom ends of Chilbolton Avenue are currently 
set at 30mph and the rest of the road should be reduced to the same speed 
limit. 
 

In response to the highway matters raised above, the Chairperson reminded 
those in attendance that highways were the responsibility of Hampshire County 
Council. However, it was noted that Hampshire County Councillor Heron had 
been asked  to attend  the next meeting. 
 
Councillor Tod responded to points raised during public participation in his 
capacity as Hampshire County Councillor. He acknowledged the concerns of 



 
 

 
 

residents in relation to how the road would run from the north and general 
concerns regarding under specification of the road and severance points. He 
highlighted the importance of taking a balanced view of the issues and the need 
for a comprehensive road system plan for the whole of the north of Winchester 
that also enabled residents to choose sustainable transport.  
 
In conclusion to points raised by the Forum, the Leader agreed to contact 
Hampshire Highways and Highways England on behalf of the council, to address 
the diversion issues being experienced across the city and to address the wider 
road issues in the north of Winchester.  
 
Ian Tait made reference to the following point: 
 

 Begging in the city centre – Mr Tait thanked that council for the actions taken 
in Kings Walk which had been successful. He continued to be concerned 
regarding the number of beggars on city centre streets and made reference 
to the diverted giving scheme to allow residents/visitors to deposit funds into 
an appropriate channel for beggars which needed further promotion to raise 
general awareness of its existence. 
 

At the conclusion of public participation, the Chairperson thanked all those in 
attendance for their contribution. 
 

7.    WINCHESTER TOWN ACCOUNT FINANCIAL PLANNING 2022/23  
(WTF310)  
 
The Finance Manager (Strategic Finance) introduced the report and provided an 
update of the current financial position of the Winchester Town Account and 
financial projections over the medium and long term to support the development 
of a refreshed financial strategy with final budget recommendations due for 
consideration by Town Forum in January 2023, prior to final approval by Cabinet 
and Council. In addition, he stated that feedback from the Winchester Town 
Forum Accounts Informal Group had been incorporated within this report and 
that a further report on the budget options would come forward for consideration 
by the Town Forum at its meeting on 9 November 2022.  
 
The Leader and the Finance Manager (Strategic Finance) responded to detailed 
questions from Members in relation to additional cost pressures, changes as a 
result of recent significant increases to inflation, the assumed town precept, the 
strategic use of community infrastructure levy (CIL) to address the needs of the 
entire district area, resource implications, anticipated forecast changes to the 
existing budget and budget pressures and sensitivities. 
 
During debate, the Forum recognised the budget challenges ahead as a result of 
the impacts of contract inflation, general rises to costs and the additional 
demands on town funds and emphasised the need to prioritise, manage 
spending and work together as a forum going forward. 
 
 

RESOLVED: 
 



 
 

 
 

1. That the financial projections, set out in Appendix A of the report be 
noted and the budget timetable for 2023/24, be agreed. 

 
8.    TOWN FORUM GRANT PROGRAMME  

(WTF311)  
 
The Funding and Development Manager introduced the report which set out the 
town forum community grants awarded in 2021/22 and the grant programmes 
proposed for the current financial year 2022/23 and highlighted the important 
role of the forum in helping to increase awareness of the grant schemes on offer. 
The Chairperson emphasised key points including the underspend on grant 
funding over the last few years raising concern that the grants programme was 
launched too late during September. It was suggested that a rolling grant 
programme be explored to enable the grants to be spent throughout the year.  
 
Councillor Batho reported that the Town Vision Informal Group would be carrying 
out an audit, in line with vision principles, to investigate where the money was 
being spent and identify good practice where successful organisations had taken 
advantage of the grant programme in order to identify gaps, in discussion with 
Town Forum Members. 
 
The Service Lead: Community and Wellbeing and the Funding and Development 
Manager responded to detailed questions from Members in relation to ward 
areas for small grants and analysis of grants by sector, crowdfunding review, 
limited use of the crowdfunder, matched funding, uplifts to small grant limit 
awards, funding assistance and advice to raise awareness of the grant process.  
 
The Forum welcomed the report and thanked the small grants team for an 
informative report. 
 
 RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the report be received and noted; and 
  

2. That the following be approved: 
 

(i) That delegated authority be given to the Corporate Head of 
Economy and Community to approve the grant criteria ad 
allocations, in consultation with the Town Forum Vision 
Informal Group; 
 

(ii) The reopening of the small grants scheme with immediate 
effect with the following updates: 

 
(a) Increasing the maximum award from £500 to £1,000 in 

response to the cost of living crisis and rising inflation; 
and 

(b) Amending the criteria to include an element of core 
costs, where the cost of living is having an impact on the 
organisation. 

   



 
 

 
 

(iii) Reopening of the Crowdfund Winchester Town Community 
Fund with immediate effect until 15 November 2022, with 
the following update: 
 
(a) Amending the criteria to include an element of core 

costs, where the cost of living is having an impact on the 
organisation. 

 
(iv) That the £40k grant budget be used flexibly to allocate funds 

between different grant programmes to meet the demand for 
small grants and crowdfunding.  

 
9.    KGV NEW BUILD PAVILION - REQUEST FOR ADDITIONAL BUDGET 

(CAB3363)  
 
Councillor Ferguson introduced the report which sought the forum’s approval for 
the additional allocation of £200,000 Town CIL funding, bringing the total funding 
from Town CIL to £450,000, towards the cost of procurement for the new 
pavilion at King George V (KGV) playing fields. It was noted that the request for 
additional CIL funding had arisen due to the ongoing and significant escalation in 
building costs, labour and materials since the initial allocation of the pavilion 
project funding was set.  
 
The importance to replace the two existing outdated pavilions on site with one 
larger sustainable modern pavilion was recognised which would contribute to the 
provision of a hub of quality sport venues, along with the facilities at the 
Winchester Sports and Leisure Park and Winchester University.  
 
Councillor Ferguson and the Corporate Property Surveyor responded to points 
raised including the potential to seek additional/increases to grant funding and 
income streams, future sponsorship opportunities to generate revenue, the 
likelihood of further increases in construction costs and the district wide users 
and groups anticipated to use the new facility.  

 
The Forum noted that Cabinet had considered and agreed the report at its 
meeting earlier in the day and welcomed the progression of the new pavilion 
project at KGV.  

 
RESOLVED:  
 
 That the additional £200,000 of Town CIL funding, bringing the 
 total funding from Town CIL to £450,000, be approved. 

 
 

10.    INFORMAL GROUP - VERBAL UPDATE  
 
The Forum received individual updates from the Chairpersons of various Town 
Informal Groups. Each summarised the work that had been carried out by the 
respective groups over the previous two-month period.   
 
Councillor Craske – Planning for the future in Winchester Town Group 



 
 

 
 

A town forum zoom meeting had taken place on 5 September regarding the 
SHELAA sites which had been recorded and was available to share and view. 
Feedback was positive and the consultation process was due to proceed as 
planned with a special meeting of The Scrutiny Committee due to take place on 
29 September 2022.  
 
Councillor Radcliffe – Parks and Recreation Informal Group 
North Walls River Park – It was reported that the council had adopted an 
ambitious ten year programme of improvements where soaring construction 
costs were creating challenges. Officers were working on costings towards the 
initial phase of planned works and carrying out a technical study.   
 
St Giles Hill Improvements – Progress was slow with some sundry works 
undertaken but larger scale works remained some way off pending agreement of 
a new park management plan. Practical suggestions had been reported back to 
officers. However, due to current staffing constraints, the draft park plan had not 
yet been developed.  
 
Other Updates - Work was advancing on playground improvements, the 
refurbishment of the Abbey Gardens play area had commenced and would take 
up to six months to complete. Officers had carried out a thorough consultation 
process to gauge what facilities/equipment should be included. Refurbishment 
works to the play area at North Walls Recreation Ground was due to commence 
in Spring 2023 and a coffee van was now stationed at the entrance to the park 
three days a week on a trial basis initially. 
 
Councillor Edwards – City Centre Group. 
It was noted that various works had been carried out over the last six months 
these included: the repair and refurbishment of high street benches, planters on 
blocks had been removed, litter bins would be replaced or repaired throughout 
the city and bin stores were being addressed. Working with Winchester Bid it 
was noted that there had been a concerted effort to remove graffiti and cleaning 
and maintenance of public toilets had been improved whilst a strategy for 
refurbishment was being investigated.  
 
Councillor Tippett-Cooper – Heritage Group 
He thanked Hyde 900 for the community dig weekend. The King Alfred statue 
had recently been waxed and cracks in his cloak were being monitored and 
treated. A contractor had been identified to repair the wall at Nuns stream which 
officers were in the process of arranging this. Pigeon proofing at Hyde Gate had 
improved the area.  Also at Hyde Gate the structural repair and restoration work 
was ongoing following a summer survey carried out at the request of Historic 
England and the public realm work was being explored further by Cabinet and 
officers.  
 
 
 RESOLVED: 
 
  That the updates received from the Town Informal Groups, be 
 noted. 
 



 
 

 
 

11.    WORK PROGRAMME 2022/23  
 

 The Forum considered the work programme for the remainder of the municipal 
year, 2022/23.  
 
During discussion, Members suggested the consideration of the council’s Tree 
Strategy and the Local Plan be added to the work programme for the November 
meeting. In addition, the Chairperson requested that the University of 
Southampton be invited to a future meeting of the Forum. 
 
Reference was made to Multi-use Games Area (MUGA) provision and a previous 
request that this come forward for consideration by the Forum. However, it was 
noted that it had been agreed that this matter be considered by Health and 
Environment Policy Committee, with the report placed on their work programme 
for 6 December 2022.  
 
 
 RESOLVED: 
 
  That the 2022/23 work programme be noted, subject to the revisions 
 set out above. 
 
 

 The reconvened meeting commenced at 6.30 pm and concluded at 9.10 pm  
 

 
Chairperson 

 
  
  
  

 


